

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

PA ADVISORS, LLC)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 2:07-cv-480 RRR
)	
GOOGLE INC., et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT YAHOO! INC.'S SECOND MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED BY THE COURT	2
III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	3
A. The ‘067 Patent	3
B. Plaintiff’s Infringement Contentions	4
C. Plaintiff’s Infringement Expert Reports.....	5
D. Yahoo!’s Accused Products	5
IV. BACKGROUND	6
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. Yahoo!’s Sponsored Search Does Not Extract A User Profile From User Linguistic Data Previously Provided By The User.....	9
B. Yahoo!’s Sponsored Search Does Meet the Limitation (i) of Claim 1 of the ‘067 Patent	11
C. Neither Yahoo!’s Content Match Nor Behavioral Targeting Infringe Claim 45 and 47 of the ‘067 Patent	12
1. Yahoo!’s Content Match Does Not Retrieve User Linguistic Data Previously Provided By the User	12
2. Yahoo!’s Behavioral Targeting Does Not Retrieve User Linguistic Data Previously Provided By The User	15
3. Yahoo!’s Content Match Does Not Store Any User Data Profile	16
4. Yahoo!’s Behavioral Targeting Does Not Store Any User Data Profile.....	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arthur A. Collins, Inc. v. N. Telecom Ltd.</i> , 216 F.3d 1042 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Avia Group International, Inc. v. L.A. Gear California, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Carroll Touch, Inc. v. Electro Mechanical System Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. United States Surgical Corp.</i> , 149 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Gentex Corp. v. Donnelly Corp.</i> , 69 F.3d 527 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Intellectual Science and Technology, Inc. v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>O2 Micro International Ltd. v. Monolithic Power System</i> , 467 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Southwall Technologies, Inc. v. Cardinal IG Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1470 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

STATUTES

FED. R. CIV. 56	9
